2021 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $55 million of net tax benefits as a result
of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years and approximately $145 million in excess tax
benefits associated with share-based compensation.

2) 2022 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-
tax charges of $2.533 billion, or $1.43 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to a voluntary
recall and restructuring actions, the impairment of R&D intangible assets, acquisition-related costs and
other net expenses.

2021 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding
Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of $2.296 billion, or $1.27 per share, for intangible
amortization and other net expenses primarily associated with restructuring actions, certain litigation and
acquisitions.

-- more --
Page 12 of 19

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

4Q22
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 496 $ (496) $ —
Gross Margin  5,002  612  5,614
R&D  725  (71)  654
SG&A  2,973  (144)  2,829
Other (income) expense, net  (68)  (24)  (92)
Earnings before taxes  1,320  851  2,171
Taxes on Earnings  287  73  360
Net Earnings  1,033  778  1,811
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.59 $ 0.44 $ 1.03

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $496 million and other net expenses of $355 million associated
with restructuring actions, costs associated with acquisitions and other expenses. See page 16 for additional details regarding
specified items.

4Q21
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 514 $ (514) $ —
Gross Margin  6,188  434  6,622
R&D  762  (39)  723
SG&A  3,048  (43)  3,005
Other (income) expense, net  (63)  (5)  (68)
Earnings before taxes  2,327  521  2,848
Taxes on Earnings  338  144  482
Net Earnings  1,989  377  2,366
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 1.11 $ 0.21 $ 1.32

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $514 million and other net expenses of $7 million that includes
costs associated with acquisitions and other expenses, partially offset by a change in estimate to the restructuring actions
recognized in the second quarter of 2021. See page 17 for additional details regarding specified items.

-- more --
Page 13 of 19

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

12M22
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 2,013 $ (2,013) $ —
Gross Margin  22,498  2,351  24,849
R&D  2,888  (282)  2,606
SG&A  11,248  (236)  11,012
Other (income) expense, net  (321)  (55)  (376)
Earnings before taxes  8,306  2,924  11,230
Taxes on Earnings  1,373  391  1,764
Net Earnings  6,933  2,533  9,466
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 3.91 $ 1.43 $ 5.34

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $2.013 billion and other net expenses of $911 million that includes
charges for the impairment of R&D intangible assets, costs associated with a product recall and restructuring actions,
acquisition-related costs, and other net expenses. See page 18 for additional details regarding specified items.

12M21
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 2,047 $ (2,047) $ —
Gross Margin  22,491  2,476  24,967
R&D  2,742  (106)  2,636
SG&A  11,324  (317)  11,007
Other (income) expense, net  (277)  25  (252)
Earnings before taxes  8,211  2,874  11,085
Taxes on Earnings  1,140  578  1,718
Net Earnings  7,071  2,296  9,367
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 3.94 $ 1.27 $ 5.21

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $2.047 billion and other net expenses of $827 million, primarily
associated with restructuring actions, certain litigation, acquisitions and other expenses. See page 19 for additional details
regarding specified items.

-- more --
Page 14 of 19

A reconciliation of the fourth-quarter tax rates for 2022 and 2021 is shown below:

4Q22

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 1,320 $ 287  21.7%
Specified items  851  73
Excluding specified items $ 2,171 $ 360  16.5%

4Q21

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 2,327 $ 338  14.5% 1)

Specified items  521  144
Excluding specified items $ 2,848 $ 482  16.9%

1) 2021 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $40 million of net tax benefits as a result
of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years and approximately $45 million in excess tax
benefits associated with share-based compensation.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for 2022 and 2021 is shown below:

12M22

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 8,306 $ 1,373  16.5% 2)
Specified items  2,924  391
Excluding specified items $ 11,230 $ 1,764  15.7%

12M21

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 8,211 $ 1,140  13.9% 3)

Specified items  2,874  578
Excluding specified items $ 11,085 $ 1,718  15.5%

2) 2022 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $20 million of net tax expense as a result
of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years and approximately $43 million in excess tax
benefits associated with share-based compensation.

3) 2021 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $55 million of net tax benefits as a result
of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years and approximately $145 million in excess tax
benefits associated with share-based compensation.

-- more --
Page 15 of 19

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries